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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

ADDRESS REPLY TO
CHIEF, BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
AND REFER TO

Bi-b-banding. May 1, 1936.

Mr. W. R. Sullivan,
Legion,
Texas.

Dear Mr., Sullivan:

Your letter of April 20 has been received. The Biologicel
Survey still finds 1t necessary to curtail the issuing of bird-
baending permits., We are willing, however, to make certain excep~
tions to our rule in this regard, particularly when the prospective
cooperator is planning some special study thet is believed of im-
portance to these investigetions, or when he is in a local ity where
the establishment of a trepping stetion will fit in with our plan
of those already in operation. If you will write us giving an
explanation of your plans along this line we will be glad to con<
sider the matter. The enclosed applicetion should be filled out
and returned to this office with your letter.

Thanking you for your interest and offer of cooperation,

I am
A M
F. €. Lincoln, In Cherge,
Distribut ion and Migration of Birds,
Division of Wildlife Research.
Enclosures.

1lecting permit has been referred to

P. S, Your question regarding a co
another Division for reply.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

) BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO
GP-P
Scientific
May 4, 1936,

Mr, W, R, Sullivan,
Legion, Texas,
Dear Sir:

There is enclosed a form on which application may be made for a
permit to take, possess, and transport migratory birds and their nests
and eggs for scientific purposes, under Regulation 9 of the Migratory Bird
Treaty Act Regulations. All questions on the application form must be
fully and completely answered. Under this Regulation you are required to
give the names and addresses of at least two well-known ornithologists,
principéls or superintendents of educational or zoological institutions,
officials .or members of zoological or natural-history organizations, or
instructors in zoology in high schools, colleges, or universities from
whom may be ascertained your qualifications for a permit.

The application must fully state the particular purpose for which

he statement "For scientific purposes'" will not

specimens are desired.

be sufficient.

Very truly urs j
ke

Enclosure
Form Bi.-397
Mar. 1235
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washington, D.C.
I PR %...R. Sullivan AN ) ___, residing
P R e S _ Street, City of Le_giop S
County Of -----—-------- o State of .—------=r=7: . Texas- ; s S
apply for a permit to take migratory birds and their nests and eggs in the State of
Gy B N MR s e for scientific purposes, and to possess, (0,070,973 17
and transport migratory birds and their nests and eggs for such purposes.
I certify that the answers to the following questions are true to the best of my knowledge and 1
\

belief:
1. What is youwr age? (Applicant must be over 16 YOQATS) —nmnnmmemrmmmmm=e==m==2
92, What is your occupation? e alliotur SS N
3. Have you read the Migratory Bird Treaty JAct and the regulations thereunder? _.

Of what bird-study or 1;/';-.':"--/ar«,-[r'“/i('«’ organizations are yow a member? -

B

5. State fully the nature of the seientific studies in which yow are endagded that malke it desirable

for yow to collect migratory bird$ --aemmmmmmmmm=mn AR e el M N o

6. Have youw a rivate collection of birds’ skins, mounted birds, or birds’ nests or caged il
. =5
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TELEPHONE

CABLE ADDRESS
NATGEOSOC ,WASHINGTON

DISTRICT 3330

B, R L(‘T\n-.ﬁ»n selate ‘mq:tn‘! :.’;I1[‘

Form Bi-277
September 1934

)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO TAKE, POSSESS, Bt&x3EkXL, AND TRANSPORT MIGRATORY
BIRDS AND THEIR NESTS AND EGGS FOR SCIENTIFIC PURPOSES

TR R L e > R , 193
The Secretary of Agriculture,
Washington, D.C.
AV oo W, R, .Sullivan ., residing
Gt T U d ade g Street, City of .........Legion
County of -..—..—... , State of - SRS R MY ) i 4

apply for a permit to take migratory birds and their nests and eggs in the State of
s LGRS ot ey s LeSSam T e 2 IR TR for scientific purposes, and to possess, ugpxex
and transport migratory birds and their nests and eggs for such purposes.

I certify that the answers to the following questions are true to the best of my knowledge and

belief:

1. What is your age? (Applicant must be over 16 years) ... AN VLT[

(S5

What is your occupation? At SR I OO AN A A R 5
3. Have youw read the Migratory Bird Treaty Act and the regulations thereunder?

Of what bird-study or bird-protective organizations are yow a member?

A

5. State fully the nature of the scientific studies in which yow are endaded that make it desirable
for you to collect migdratory birds

6. Have you a private collection of birds’ skins, mounted bir g s

r birds’ nests or eéds?

8—8645
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TELEPHONE
DISTRICT

7. If so, how were they GOQUEREB? oo b St~ T T

o

10.

1.

18.

Nore.—All questions MUST be

3330
CABLE ADDRESS

-
e

-

e

What disposition will be made of the specimens YJow collect? - _. : s 2 & 2

To what class of birds (game or nondgame) do youw expect to devote your collecting activities?

If your studies are limited to particular species, state the number of specimens of each that

will serve your purpose - SR i

Have you obtained a State permit to take birds? ? . % Y

If so, state the species and number of each yow are authorized to take thereunder ..-----------2==

Give names and addresses of at least two well-kenown ornithologists, /;/'inl'i/ml.s‘ or superin-

tendents of educational or zoological institutions, officials or members of zoological or

natural-history ordanizations, or instructors in roolody in high schools, colleges, or universi-

ties from whom may be ascertained Your ¢ walifications 'or a permit to talce migratory birds
. < S

Signature -

answered fully and completely.

NMENT NTING OFFICE: 1934 §—8645

g - -

SN W Y LT weea Pyt - —ore

W T ————




TELEPHONE

CABLE ADDRESS
DISTRICT 3330
NATGEOSOC,WASHINGTON

q National Gengraphic Magazine

WASHINGTON, D. C.

FRANKLIN L.FISHER
CHIEF OF ILLUSTRATIONS DIVISION

"
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

) BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

ADDRESS REPLY TO
CHIEF, BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

AND REFER TO
Bi-b-banding. June 11, 1936.
|

e e o

Mr. W. R. Sulliven,
Veterans Facility Hospital No. 93,
Legion, Texas.

Dear Mr. Sulliven:

Your épplication for a scientific birdbending permit and
letter of explanation have been received, and we regret the delay
in this reply. Your account of the black=-chinned hurmingbirds and
remarkable series of photographs heve been examined with the greatest
of interest. It seems to us that you have material to warrant the
preperation of & very unusual report on this species, If you have
the opportunity to prepare such & report we will be very glad to heve

a copy to incorporate in our files dealing with the 1life histories
|

of North American birds.

After examining your application and reading your letter it
appears that your only interest in obtaining & banding permit is for
the sake of birds of this species, and we must accordingly advise

you with considerable regret thet it has not proved feasible to meke ‘
tter of fact this is the ‘

bends small enough for hummingbirds. As a m&
only group of North American birds we have been obliged to except from

the banding work. To make bends small enough for these birds would

require the services of an engraver. The smallest bend now stocked |
measures .083, inside diameter, and we would like to have this made \
emeller if possible, but our manufacturers advise us that this is not

feasible. Accordingly it is believed that the only way this project

can be carried out would be for you to obtain & subsidy of some kind

that would make it possible to g0 to the expense of having bends small

enough for these birds engreved by hand. Such bands should be not more ‘
then 1/16" inside diemeter, end should not be more then the same height. ]

1
n on your application for a banding permit

1 We are delaying actio
\ pending word from you, and will be glad to consider it favorably if it

| js your desire to take up the bending of other birds.

Very truly yours, ;
F. C. Lincoln, In Charge,

Distribution and Migration of Birds,
Division of Wildlife Research.




Legion, Tex.
Jane 2'19400

Doetor F.C.Lincoln,
UeS.Dept. of Agriculture,
ﬂas3ingt0n, DCo

My dear Doctor Lincoln:
Several years ago I sent your department a sequen=-
ee of photographs that I had made here of the Black
Chin humming birds and I belleve you nlaced them “in
your files. T regret that at the time I was unable
to prepare a sultable history of this hummer as you
stipcested I might do but at the time it was imposs-
ible for me to do so. However, if gou still desire
something along this line and will indicate what you
think will be acceptable as to subject matter and con-
tent I shall be glad to make an effort to furnish you
vank any data or information T might be able to get.
I have been especially interested in what appears
to me to be an increasing ratio of male to female
birds -a rough guess, 10 or 12 %o 1l- which seems to
vecome more apparent with each reeourring season and
ny unsuprorted opi: fon eoncerning this is that the
-otected here tha

hummers have been 80 well DI { t the dis~
tribution curves have been broken in favor of the
males. The birds make their first ap earance here on

or about the 15th. of March.

within a few days I shall be sending you one of the
humming bird feecders ich I invented about eight pr
nine years ago and which I hope will be of pas:ing
interecst to you and your colleagues. I take consider-
able pride in the feature embraded in the perforated
govér, or 1id, which ke-ps larger birds as well as
certain insects away from the fluid. This feeder
has been very successful in this immediate vicinity
and it is my hope that I may be able to extend the
rance of its utility during the goming year. I made
and sold locally more than 200 of them last summer
and hope to double thatv figure in 1940. The cup on
the hanger may be used in winter to contain suet or
grain though it was intended primarily as a contain-
er for some ant controlling substance.




T should like to ronew my request for permission
to take the Black Chin humming bird for re-distribut-
jon to other parts of the Jouthwest -under guarded
and carefully selected conditions=- and for publiec
bird collections in other parts of the United States.
and I will greatly appreciate anything you might be
able to do for me whieh would foster and extend the
conservation of the Black Chin. Frankly I hepe to
inerease the scope of my own sotivities embfaced in
the making and marketing of my feeders by interest~
ing other areas and persons in the possibilities of
thus feeding humming birds and tentatively I'd say
that I would begin by working with jndividuals or
organizations in other Veterans hospitals in select-
téddsections of the counirye For yq@ar information
I em writing this from gueh a hospit@l where I have
been receiving hospitalization for the past few years.

frusting that I may nave a favorable reply from you
in the near future goncerning my proposed project,
and assuring you of my constant interest, I am

3incerely yours

WeRoe Jullivan
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ADDRESS ONLY THE

T T T?’ CHIEF, BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
Bi-B-Banding UNITED STATES < Y
4 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY S

WASHINGTON

February 12, 1940

Mr, W, R, Sullivan
Legion, Texas

Dear lr, Sullivan:

Upon my recent return to Washington I found awaiting me your
letter of January 12 and I also have received the interesting
hummingbird feeder that you have developed.

Although I well recall your interesting communication of a year
or so ago, neverthéless I looked it up in our files and have re-
read it, noting particularly the ideas you have had for further
work with the Black-chinned Hummingbird.

The success of the feeder is attested by the number that you
have sold locally and I see no reason why with a little advertising
in some of the more popular bird magazines you might not expand
your sales considerably. As you probably know, hummingbirds of
one kind or another are found over a large part of the country and
into southern Canada and I see no reason why all of them should not
be attracted to this feeder. As an illustration, I am planning
this spring to try the specimen you sent me on Huby-throated Hum-
mingbirds that are occasionally seen in my own garden and I am
confident that it will work satisfactorily.

Following up this suggestion, I believe that I would try the
following magazines: Bird Lore, National Association of Audubon
Societies, 1006 FiftW Ave., New York City; Bird-Banding, James L.
Peters, Editor, lMuseum of Comparative Zoology, Harvard University,
Cambridge, Mass.; and Nature Magazine, The American Nature
Association, 1214 - 1lé6th St., N*W., Washington, U, C.. All three
of these have rather large circulations among the bird students of
the country.

The disproportionate sex ratio of the Black-chinned Humming-
birds that you report is of special interest to me as this is a
subject on which I have already done some research with other
species, It seems to me that it would be very much worth while for
you to go ahead and write up a complete account of your observations.
e would be delighted to have this in the files of this Bureaun and
I am not sure but what you may have material that would be a




iy

distinct contribution to science and so would warrant publication

in one of the ornithological magaziness

ihile permits for the capture and tranSportation of birds 18
not in ny province, I am satisfied that such an application to take
these hummers for redistribution in the southwest would not be ap-
proved by the Bureau. in the first place,the Survey does not
pelieve in attempts 1O introduce birds into areas outside of their
natural rangese. Usually such attempts either are disastrous to the
individual birds or else if the introduction is successful the re-
sult is unfortunate for other species that are native to the region
of introduction. Since, however, these nummingbirds are migratory
there would be no object in transporting them to other areas a5 they
would immediately try to return O the area from which they original-
1y came. Also, it should be remembered that the Black—chinned
Hummer 18 found naturally from southern British Columbia easb rarely
o western Vontana, and south to Texas and Lower California. 1

have personally found them common in western Colorado, Apizona and

Galifornia.

So far as 1 ¥now, the only zoological park that is interested
in attempting to keeﬂnnnnin;birus in captivity is the New York
Zoological park. +he Curator of Birds 2t that point is Mr. Lee S.
Crandall and if he should be interested in having you attempt toO
ship him a few of these pirds, the Survey might give favorable
consideration to the issuance of a permit for the purposee.

You are meking some Very interesting studies and 1 hope that

you will keep them up. lake full notes ond keep us inf ormed of
other interesting deve lopment s that come to your attention.

Jery truly yours,

JS~5—~J:>~&r\~:>Q\j1_;§;<\J~r¢~&J§\hr\
, e
1 ‘ ¥, C. Lincoln, In Charge
pistribution and Migration of Birds
pivision of Wildlife Research

el 3
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IN REPLY, REFER TO

ADDRESS ONLY THE

UNITED STATES

EumEiRgvse.s DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON

June 1, 1940.

Mr. W, R, Sullivan,
Legion, Texas.

My dear Mr, Sullivan:

Mr. F. C. Lincoln has shown us the model of a hummingbird
feeder and pictures of hummingbirds at the feeder which you sent
to him. We wonder if you would be interested in having your name
and address included in the next revision of our 1ist of Dealers

in devices for attracting birds? A copy of this list is enclosed

for your information.

Sincerely yours,

’/f:j{ §f£<j>\((121;¢r\~k i

Enclosure 2623119 A. L. Nelson,
Acting in Charge,

Section of Food Habits,
Division of Wildlife Research.

CHIEF, BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

didis




Legion, Tex.

June 10, 1940.

Bureau of Biological Survey,

hashlnston, D.C.

Attention MNr. A.L.Nelson

Gentlemen:

In reply to your communication of June first
inste I should like very much to avail myself
of your offer to include my name in the next
revision of your 1list of dealers in devices for
feeding humming birds,and I suppose that the
name W.R.Sulllvan, Legion, TeX. is all thet 18
required. In event you wlsh more information
I shall be glad to furnish 1t.

Thanking you for your kindness in bringlng

your publication to my attentlon, I am

Sincerely yours

W.R.Hullivan




IN REPLY REFER TO ADDRESS ONLY THE
% CHIEF, BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

Bi-B-Banding UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON

June 18, 1940

Mr, W, R, Sullivan
Legion, Texas

YVear lir, Sullivan:

Your letter of June 10 has been received. UWhile among my
friends and acquaintances in Washington I don't happen to number
any patent attorneys, I do have lawyer friends who know those
specializing in patent work,

From such sources the names of the following two attorneys
have been recommended to me and I pass them on to you: Mr. John
Imirie, Munsey Building, and lir, Paul A, Rose, 1319 F St., N, W,

In case you go ahead with the plans to patent the humming
bird feeder, I will be much interested to learn the results.
Certainly you have had remarkable success with it, indicating that
it is of a superior design. I also will be glad to learn the re-
sults of this season's work with the hurmers, as they are most in-
teresting birds.

I am always glad to be of such service as I can, and with
best wishes, I am

Very truly yours, 4
e
F. C. Lincoln, In Charge
Distribution and Migration of Birds
Division of Wildlife Research




Legion, Tex.

Ml‘ June 21, 1940,

My. John Imirie,
Vunsey Bldge

Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr., Imirie:
vour name heg been referred Lo me &8 & lanyer

f who 18 in a position to handle fillng patent righte.

; I am sccordingly writing this letter to you in the
hope that you may be able to zive me some adtlce ase
to the proceedure and costs of obtalning patént of
a fecder for humming birds.

A few years ago, in 1932 to be exact, I invented

s dévice for feeding humming birds and since thatl
time have made and sold a number of them locally; I

have also made scme sales in other parts of the coun-

try. he feeder is 8o made that it is impossible for
insecte or even larger birds to disturb the hymmers
as they feed. It 18 this latter feature, especlially,
that I believe will enable me to make original claime
for patent.
! Df I ghould like to hear from you at your earliest
| conveniences

Sinc-rely Yours

WeReSullivan

- - = - — e X - -
e — e

L ———— e I Oy -

2 PR T I YRS Vet
Ml' WRT T U




|

|
f
r

B —

p 4

Leglion, Texas.

June 21, 1940,

Mr. John Imirie,
Munsey Bldg.,

Washington, D.C,

Dear Mr. Imirie:

Your name has been referred to me as a lawyer
who ie in a position to handle patent claims and
I am accordingly writing thie letter to you in the
hope that you will be able to glive me some advice
along this 1line.

A few years ago, in 1932, te be exact, I invent-
ed a device for feeding humming birds and since that
time have made and 8old a number of them locally as
well as to persons in other parts of the country,.
The feeder is very effective, and 1s so made that
it 1s impossible for insects or even larger birds
to distubb the hummers as they feeds It 18 this
latter feature,esoecially, that I believe will en=-
able me to make original claims for patent., At
any rate I should like to have your oplnion (even
& tentative one) on the matter.

Sincerely Yours

WeReSullivan

T LTSI UL wae —-———
FTB Y WX
your ¥
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METropdlaTAN 0095

# JOHN IMIRIE

SOLICITOR OF PATENTS IMIRIEPATS

OABLE ADDRESS:

MUNSEY BUILDING, 1329 B 8T, NORTHWEST

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 24, 1940.

Mr. W. R, Sulllvan,
Leglon, Texas.

Dear Sir:

I am in recelpt of your favor of the 21st instant,
inquiring the cost and procedure incident tO obtaining a
pavent, and submit the following for your consideration.

As I understand 1%, you nave been making the subject
matter on which you desire a paivent since 1932 and that you
have been selling the articles since that time.

If my understanding ig correct, it will b€ impossible
for you to obtaln a patent at this late date for The reason
that the oath you are reguired TO make when fillng an applica-
tion for patent states specifically that the invention has not
peen in public use more than TWO years previous t©O the date of
the application. If, therefore, you have been making and sell-
ing the article for more tunan LWo years, you could not coneglstent-
1y make tThe oath, and 1f you did and 1T afterwards became known,
you would be placed 1n jeopardy by belng charged with perjury.

1f I have incolrrectly interpreted your letter and
you merely have experimented with the device more than Two years
ago and are gatisfied with uviie experiments, and are now ready
to proceed with an application ror patent predicated upon the
results of your experiments, T would be glad TO cake The matTer
up further with you.

In view of the circums ances I have staiw€d aj0ve, I

await your further advice

I1:0

:’m ISt eXTE rimenves et e
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Legion, Texas.
July 2, 1940.

¥Mr. Lee 8. Crandall,
Curator of Blrds,

New York Zoological Park,
New York City.

Dear Mr, Crandall:

Some time ago 1 received a lébter from Doctor
F.C.Lincoln which had to do with a requeet I had made
concerning the teking alive of Black Chin humming birds,
and in connection with what I asked there was the fol-
lowing paragraph: "So far as I know, the only zoological
Perk that is interested in attempting to keep humming-
virds in captivity is the New York Zoological Park. The
Curator of Birds at thet point is ¥Wr, Lee S. Crandall
and 1f he should be interested in having you attempt
to ship him a few of these birds, the Survey might glve
favorsble consider-tion to the issuance of a permit for
the ;;?,ll"f.tose'.'

S8ince the above remarks of Doctor Lincoln are
in themselves self-explanatory,Il shall not attempt
to add to them other than to say that in the eventi you
would like to have a limited numter of Black Chin birds
for your collection there I would bhe like to supnrly
them for yous This, of course, is predicated on the
assumption that the necessary permit will be forthcom=
ing. At any sebe} if you want them let me know and
I shaell immediately write the Bureau of Biological
Survey and place the request before them, However,
1f this is not the correct proceedure I would appre-
eclate your clearhbg me up on that phase of the matter.

The Black Chin hummingbird in this immediate
vieinity has becn conditioned %o take swectened watler
direct from a specially built feeder, and one scarcely
ever sees him fe ding on the wing anymore. At the pre-
sent time I am using over a quart of sugare.water each
day to take care of those birds that feed outaslde my
window and there are other feeding statlons within
a two or three hundred yard radius that are having
about the same results. If you have a copy of the
National Geographic VMegazine for June or July, 1932,
you will find in 1t a renroduction of one of lajor

y Brook'se palntings of the Black Chin.

POUr TIrST 8X| % ramen e wmmre ————
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Region, Texas.
July 2, 1940.

Mr. Lee S. Crandall,
Curator of Birds,

New York Zoological Park,
New York City.

Dear Mr. Crandall:
Some time ago I recéived a lébter

s = = YR TS T, e




In c¢losing, Mr. Crandall, please let me assure
you that I have no desire to commercialize this offer,
and the only stipulation that I would make in case you
want the birds and permisslion 1s secured is that you
pay transportatbon chafgess I think the only logical
way to ship them would be via Airmail,

frusting that 1 may have an eerly reply from
you, I am

Sincerely Yours

WeReSullivan

s ‘”"“’*”-'WT' rovma
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Legion, Texas.
June 28, 1940,

Mr. John Imirie,
Atty. at Law,
Vashington, D.C,

Jear Mr. Imirie:

Please accept my sincerest thanks for your
very kind letter of the 24st, I

P —— i

T
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Legionp Texas.
July 3, 1940,

¥r., John Imirie,
Munsey Bldge
Washington, D.Ce

Dear Nr., Imirie:

This will acknowledge fecelpt of your letter dated
June 24 inst. for which I thank you very muche 7The in-
formation concérning the lenghh of time I have been sell~-
ing the hummingbird feeder as it relates to a patent ap-
plication, 18 something of which I have absolutely no
knowledge, But since you state that "If I have &ncorrecte
1y interpreted your letter and you merely have experiment~
ed with the device more than two years ago and arc salbs-
fied with the experimentS..." I think that I should at
least attempt to give you some 1ldea of what 1 have done
in order that you may Jjudge for yourself.

I 4id Ainvent the device in 1932 and have sold some
feeders since that time, but I think 1t is important to
add that all my activitics have been confined to a pure
1y handicraft basis. In other words the feeder was nd
manufactured on a commercial baslis at alls Perhape this
will make some difierence. If 1t does not make the im
portant difference, however, please consider thies in the
light of what you wrote about my experiments with the
fCGd e

Now, concerning the experiments: the feeder that I
hope to patent i1s not the same feeder that I first in-
vented. In other worde,it has been constantly improved
and 1f I am successful in prosecuting a clalm for paten%
the feeder proper will incorporate an added feature that
18 not at the present time on the feeder.

You seo, Myr, Imirie, the idea fadr this feecding de-
vicé occurred to me in 1932, I made some of the feedars
and sold them for a eouple of years, worked at improving
the feeder for some time and then turned out a new type
which embraced all the features of the old and one im=-
portant new one. I now want to patent the feeder which
will contain the added improvement and in addltion an=-
other principle,or feature would be & betier word.




I t{,\.irtk’ tl ek!,

I sr’y tru i 1 t:'l
a geries of aexe
¥ )

0 e been

the various typf
me, there wou

feecder L“lbu

of thal sef

ldr"ir

@ no

4 Now wan L .L

loowents,
wor K -.1.1

31 1CE

at you will agree with me when
sbird feecder has be n undergolng

or uxdprlﬂents, and since
nd »dine the pirds with

the nr fllfx idea occureed to
diff jculty in proving o t the

[.Jo

_,L " -
uﬁw.l.; 1 9 1 4 es8i ,'z.c'\., r\" ‘t

aence \JJ. deve lu""@l te

111(1‘“

B i

tion

is not gufficient I shall

be
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Sincersly Yours

W.R.Sulllvan
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TELEPHONE: RAYMOND 9-2090

v

DEPARTMENT OF BIRDS

Rew Work Zoological Patk

UNDER THE MANABEMENT DF THE

NEW YORK Z0OLOGICAL SOCIETY

185t STREET & SOUTHERN BOULEVARD, NEW YORK CITY

B X L ¢

H. R. MITCHELL, AcTING DIRECTOR

LEE S. CRANDALL, CuRATOR
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{ I may have &an esrly reply from you,

Sincerely Yours
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Legion, Texas.
July 15, 1940.

a5\
}3/

Doector F.C.Lincoln,
nureau of Biologica 1 Survey,
yashington, D.C.

Dear Dr. Lincoln:

Yeaterday I had a letter from Mr. Lee Se Crandall,
of the New York Zoolozlcal Park,expressing a deslre far
1ive specimens of uhe 31 ¢k Chin humning bird. I hed
nrevicusgly written 10 him about them, being gulded by
your letter of Febe. 12, 1940. 1Ihls letter 1s to re-
due-t that you kindly send me a permit to make the
ahinpment, Incidentelly, I would count it a favor
if you wauld forward the yermit at once, and under
air mall cover, eince 1L am working on a pretiy close
yehedule here.

As Tor the numbers of the birde: I thought that
I would send six (6) females, and four (40 malea.

If the air lire will ac ept them I intend to forward
them by alr erpress. hLowever, in the event that the
gir line will not accept them, I think this will be

my procecdure: 1 will be going home to Wilmington,
N.Ce, for a visit thig summer and 1 can take the birds
thet far under regular express. Then 1 can reforward
them from that polnt to Ne.X. MNre Crandall has sgre 4
tc pay the express Or mail chaerges necegcary o for=
ward the birds.

Now,one thing more. If you can guggest any
additlon to the honey dlet that I am going tosend
along with the hummers for iron rations, please do
go. They will be en route, I imagine,not more than
three daye and I hardly thiak it would be neccmeary
to make up & epecial food -for them., However, rlease
direct me accordingly if you think a different fcod
should be provided. The number@offbirds I interd to
<end ig more or less arblirary, and for that matter,
the ratio of slx femalesa to four males itg too. If
you think a better division would be besstble, please
let me knowe

with best personal regards, I am

Singcerely yours

‘v.i' .R I3 Sull ivan

N~

ETLHSIIVAL Vasw =~
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ADDRESS ONLY THE
DIRECTOR. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

IN REPLY REFER TO

yP-rermits
UNlTED STATES

) Bi-B-Banding
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

c1sH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE |

WASH\NGTON \

July 19, 1940 ‘E
| \
Vi, W. K. Sullivan \

|

| Dear Mr. Sullivan:

In reply to your
a special permit that will authorize you to capture 10 6 female
4 Hummingbirds and to ship them to Mr. Lee
1 am sending this

| and 4 male) Black-chinne
§. Urandall at the New Yor
air mail as you request.

‘ When it comes to providing
‘ in addition to the honey diet you are using, + mst admibt that you
nore experience

are far out of my line. You have had much than 1
in watching them feed. We know that minute insects enbter into
obviously such would be difficult to provide.
e had previous exhibits

l their normal diet, bub
‘ rectly they hav
\ so Mr. Crandall must

x Zoological Park.

food for these birds while in transit

Loological Garden,
ding him a copy of

andled. As We are Sen
am enclosing with it a

has been jssued to you, I
has any jnstructions on

this letter to the end Ul
t them to you with a minimum of delay. I do
to ship the birds by air express and 1 see

ght be wise
ompanies should not accept such 2

y the air transport ¢

no reason wh,

\ shipment .
I will be interested to 1earn the success of this project and 8|
ll?

with best wishes, 1l am
Sincerely yours, \ \

. G, Lincoln, In Charge

F
and uigration of Birds

Distribution
Division of Wildlife Research

|
1
% | think it mi
|

—p——EE YO e T IHe v e S
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Legion, Texas.

July 21, 1940.

Game, Fish and Oysier Commisaion,

Austin, lexasg.

Gentlemen:

I have just received a permit from the
Bureau of Blologicel Survey %o capiure ten
3lsek Chin Humming-Birds for shlpment to the
New York Zoological Psrk, but since I am at
a lose a8 to how I should proceed under state
law, I shall make no attempt to take these

birde until I hear frcm you.

At the outset,let me @

o

ay that my desire to
gsuply the above named Park with these live
gpetimens 18 not conditioned by any expect~
ation of financial reward, I am maklng no
charge for my services and, in the event that
I am able to send them the birds, I only ex-

pect that they will pay the transportation

sharges, This 1s all 1 agk.




<

(2)

Althouzh I have read a resume of House
3111 #275 which provides for the licenslng
of Game Breeders 1in Texas, 1 8till am not
clear on the status of an individ: al who
gimply wishes t0 contribute a few birds
to & selentific g¢ollection, an individual
who 1s genulnely not interceoted in goling
into business. It is on thils bagie that
I should like to have your ruling. My per-
mit from the gecretary of Th Interlor
to take the ten Black Chin hummera (4)
vale and (6) female, 18 N0 4748, dated

July 19, 1940.

Ascuring you in advance of my app
cietion for your courtesy in this gmall
matter, and trusting that I may have a

prompt r ply, 1 am

Sincerely yours

: M o
W.R.Sullivan
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TELEPHONE: RAYMOND 9-2090

Mew Vork Zoological Park

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF THE

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

1857H STREET & SOUTHERN BOULEVARD, NEW YORK CITY

MR RCEDEX, I A FN G RO R

DEPARTMENT OF BIRDS
LEE 8. CRANDALL, CURATOR

T111 4 4-

July 24T
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A. E. WOOD,CHAIRMAN
AUSTIN

X
MURRELL L. BUCKNER,
DALLAS

D. K. MARTIN,
SAN ANTONIO

WM. J. TUCKER,
EXECUTIVE SEC'Y
AUSTIN

GaAME, FisH AND OYSTER COMMISSION

OFFICE OF

AUSTIN, TEXAS

DEE DAVENPORT,
MISSION

GENE HOWE,
AMARILLO

W. 0. YARBROUGH,
CORPUS CHRISTI
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belated reply to your very kind
o4, and I should like in two be-
rese my sincerecet rezret at walt~-
writes The reason ias thils: 1
¢t this address for about a month
ov L € 111

‘ rater A N,
to my letter I estl ies
ten birds as authorized by the t'"ey. Irc dont-
ally, I inserted the permit number (#4748) which
had been aselgned to the Black Chin birds. 1
hoped that this might least expedlte my tak-
ing and handling the ] Here 18 the copy:

"Before you can be mitted to capture
any of the birds of thle gtate 1t will
be necegsary for the agency out of thls
gtate that wants such birds to inform us
what good scientiflic purpoae they would
BErVe.

"No *ne 18 permitted to take birds in S
gtate unless he has & permit from thls
Department anc the law does not glve us
a thority to 1issue guch permits unlean the
birds would serve some Ir'eCog nized sclen=
$tific PUrpOCASes s

his was 8igned by Wm.J.Tucker,
Executive .ad
Dated July 25, 1940.
2] rimens ULAUTE UOwWes W




i

B A _asa [ P

(2)

In view of the fact that I had indicated in my
letter to the @ommigeion Juet where the birds were
to go, and what purpoee they were to 8erve, it seemed
to me that nothing further couid be done until I re-
turned from my visit home, I had weited eeveral days
for permigelion from the Commiselon, thinking that I
would be able to carry the birde through on the traln
with me as far as wilmingzton, NeCey which wae my des
tinstion, and when the letter winich 1 have quoted
finally came throuth I thought 1t beat to let the
whole thing rest there for the time belng. The idea
to carry the birds with me at least per t of the way,
and then transhlp them to you from #ilmington, was
occagloned by the faet that both alr 1ines operating
out of San Antonio, lexas (Braniff Alrways, and Easte
orn Alrlines) had nreviously refused %o take shipment
of the birds. I felt sure that the ghort trip from
§ilminzton to NeXe would not harm the pirds, and I
am even convinced that they can easlly make the trip

by trein from Texas. This, as far s8 I can see,brings

the case down GO datee.
The humming bird season will soon be over Ieree in

fact, at the present ariting there are on.y & few blrds

ler't and these will not be here much longer. However,
[ heve not glven up entirely the nope of sgending you
the birde, and 1f you can secure the permigsion from
the Stete Fish, Came and Oyster commission for me Lo
take the birds, I ahall be glad to make the attenptbe
' the otner hand, 1f you thank thet 1t will be best
to make another attempt next aeason I shall be glad
to 4o what I can then, srovided I am still heres [ne
permit that was 1gcued to me by the jiologlcal ~urvey
must be returned with & report by ac eptailn date,
therefore 1 should 1ike to clear the matter up as
aoon as I posaibly can.

I read with interest what you sald concerning the
feedine of the blrds, and if we finally get them off
1'm sure that they will have encough of everythlng
they need to kecp them atrong and healthy untll ey
arrive.

%1th best personal regards, and sgsuring you again
of my regred at waiting so long to write, 1 am

Sincerely Yours

WeReSullivan

| B
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NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

ArLLyn R, JENNINGS
General Director
Zoological Park and Aquarium
)

Cuarvres M. Brepeg, Jr,
Director, Aquarium

HaArrRy Swreny, Jr.
Assistant General Director

Wirrtiam Beese
Director

Department of Tropical Research

ZOOLOGICAL PARK . Bronx Park, New York City, Raymond 9-2090
AQUARIUM Lt Battery Park, New York City, Whitehall 4-1560
TROPICAL RESEARCH

Bronx Park, New York City, Raymond g-2090

September 4th
P i 9 4 0

DJIr . VVI ° R . SLIlJ. iV an
Legion, Texas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

After all of your hard work on

the hummingbird project, with what seemed to me
remarkable success, it is unfortunate that the

State requirements should prove such an obstacle.

On the other hand, I do not believe that this is
obstructive, but rather an effort to comply with
regulations. I should expect that we could convince
the State authorities of the scientific and educational
value of the project but it appears that by the time
this has been accomplished, the birds will have become
unobtainable.

I am reluctant to abandon the idea,
but it is useless to go thr

ough further formalities
to no purpose. However, I do not give up the hope
that we can get a shipment through next year, if we
begin a little earlier. I do not think spring birds,
in breeding condition, would do well and also it would
be desirable

to allow them to breed. After the nesting
season but before migration is

the favorable period
for the trial.

I hope you will still be at Legion
next year, for I am

sure a determined effort will
result in success.
/%incerely yours,
N Vs

/ | D ’ yd P
PRh 20 P /CMM/
D

Curator of Birds

ZOOLOGICAL PARK: WiLriam Brine es, Curator of Publicati
CU.'AII r

Exsner, Chief Clerk

ns3 Lex S. Cranvavrr, Curator of Birds;
of Mammals ard Reptiles; LronArp J. Goss, Curator of Hea

Cravpe W, Lerster, Curator r_/’]

Ravymonp L, D 1TmArs,

ional Aetivities; Frepericx M.

o AQUARIUM: Curistorner W. CoaT s, Aguarist;
TROPICAL RESEARCH: Jocrryn Crane, Techni

; Ross F. Nigrerry, Pa

AN

* DEPARTMENT OF

al Associate; GroriA HorLisT ¥R, Research Associate; _]nu N Tex -V AN, General Associate

Jur 1‘1f°«t EXDETIMENT AL Visu iuowssw
you s I

|
|
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Legion, l1eXxasS.
Dec, 30, 1940.

guresu of Riological survey,
yashington, DeCo

(Attention 9 8 F.C.Lincoln)
Gentlemen:

In accordance with {nstructions embracéd 1in the en<
cloged Permit #4TAB, jgsued to the yndersigned, I am
returning 3% anused, and atb the same time I am also
attaching ™y correspondence with Mre Randall of the
New York Zcolo;lcal Park, as well ac that with the
game, Fish and Oyster Commisgsion of Texas, which will,
I hope, explaln my failure to take advanlage of the
per"1t which your Dqt-rtment go xindly gecured for
ne, olnce yr, Rendal ] 11 cated that ne still
wished to have the bl t
st thlis P rmit be I
is satlafactorye
Upon re=reading the permit, 1 find that taking the pbirds
45 specifically prohibited "on Federal wildlife reser=
vations, preserves, and refugee? and thle raises & bit
of doubt in My mind as to how 1 should proceed in the
future, gincé 1% will be necessary for me LO capture
the birds nere at the Veteranse Hospltale f 1 am not
grzetly mistaken thls atation n&as be:=n deslgn ted &8 re=
fuge (p&renthetlorlly 1 might add thatb I think our work
here with the Black Chin was largely renpanslble for
this desi;n:tlon) and though 1 anticipate full co=-oper=
ation from the 1o0cal Manager in charge, 1'd really like
to be positive on where 1 gtand on this particular clause
pefore 1 proceed furthers i1l you kindly glve me a rul-
ing on this AT and when the permit is renewed?

1 snall attempt O write again as gsoon &8 poqslble con=
cerning my obscrvatlions of the Bleck Chin, @nd 4f I can
make a census auring the coming geason Of males and fem=
ales, 1t may pe possible to add gomething O what I have
already written Dr'e Lincoln gbout the wide discrepancy
between the numbers of the two gexete

Prusting that 1 may nave the enclosed eorrespondence
returned to me 8t your earliest convenience, and with
kindest p'rson;l regards t+o the Lepf;tﬂent, wisghing you

g Happ¥ New Ye&ar, 1 am
gincerely

% ReSulllivan

}
|




IN REPLY R:sﬁza TO
GPaP’
Seientific

T.acinsn [ P

ADDRESS ONLY THE
DIRECTOR, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Mr. We Re Sullivan,
Legion, Texase

Dear Sir:

WASHINGTON

January 29, 19410

Receipt is acknowledged of your report of cperations for the

past yeer under scient

ific collecting permit NOo 4748, and in accor- \

which will authorize you to take ten (10) blnck—chinned hummingbirds

dance with your request for renewal, there is enclosed permit Noe 5002 \

for Mr. Lee 3, Cran

In reference to that part of your letter concerning Federal wildlife ‘

Reservations, Preserves, and Refuges, the

classified as @ Federal wildlife refuge.
authority that ie required to allow collecting on

hospital have all the
the hospital property.

As requested, correspondance f

dall of the New York Zoological Parke

Veterans Hospital grounds 2are not |
It may be that officials of the \

e have no ob jection. |

rom the Game, Fish and Oyster Com=—

miession and Mr. opandall is returned herewithe

Enclosureo

[pe rimenval

Very truly yours,

Talbott Denmead

In Cherge of Permits
vivision of Game Management

JAAUTAGUaes v J
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A. E, WOOD, CHAIRMAN
AUSTIN

MURRELL L. BUCKNER,
DALLAS

D. K. MARTIN,
SAN ANTONIO

WM. J. TUCKER,
EXECUTIVE SEC'Y
AUSTIN

GAME,

'.n{x“f\fl et

OFFICE OF

FisH AND OysTER COMMISSION
AUSTIN, TEXAS

DEE DAVENPORT,
MISSION

GENE HOWE,
AMARILLO

W. O. YARBOROUGH
Corrus CHRISTI
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Legion, Texas.
¥. ne

PO anhn

Legion, Texas.
Feb. 11, 191‘10

¥vr. Lee S. Crandall,
New York Zoological Fark,
New York City.

Desr Mr. Crandalls

A few days ago 1 recelved permiscilon from the
Texas Game, Fish and Oyster Commission to ship

you 8ix female and four male Black Chiln hunming
birds during the period ending July 1, 1941, and
since the permit sreviously iscsued DY the UesSe
Biological Survey had been renewed DY them, I can
see notning now to prevent ghipment being made %0
vou during the coming 8seasOlle. a1though I note in
your letter of Sept. 4th, 1940 that you are not
especlally fevorable to the 1dea of toking the
birds too early in the year, 1t appcars that under
the terms of the Commigsion's permit we will have
to ship them sometimes during the period mentioned.
If this should make any material difference 1o you
1 should like to hear futther from you on it.

cur first birds will get here about yarch 10th.(the
males arriving first), and within 2 month the north-
ward movemtnt will have been completed. Mating begins,
I think, somewinere around the middle of April. However,
I thikk that this latter depends more on the tempera=
ture than anything else. It may be a few days earlier
or later dependlng on weather condltliong.

I am planning %o return to my houe in North Carolina
for a vielt thils gummer, and 1in the event that I do

1t will he possible for me to look out for the birds
urtil I arrive there, transhipping them via expreses

to you from some point in N.C. This, of coulrse, is
based on the assumption that I shall be eble to make
the trip, and oD the further one that the air lines
will continue to refuse to accept shipment of the birds

plesse write and let me know Just when you pr:fer me
to ship the birds within the dates mentioned.

Sincerely yours

WeR.Sullivann

Arer

A AAAANALSAIATAN AN AIINII =N
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Legion, Texas.
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Leglon, Texas.
June 16, 1941,
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Nfa__w YORK

]i.f\".f_‘{«;i

ArLryn R,
L

» General Director

- t i
Zoological Park and Aquarium

HArRRY SWEEN
Assistant General Director

Legion, Texas. ;
June 26. 1941. 'bw

ZOOLOGICAL

CuarrLeEs M. BREDER,
Director, A

:lril_r‘.

Wirriam BEEBI
Director

Y, Jr.
Department ¢ f Tropical Research

Z00LOGICAL P4 RK Bronx Parl Ys e
AQL 'ARIUM A R Siatter Park, New ) City, W 1all 4-156
TROPICAL RES EARCH . Bronx Park, New York City, Rayr 1 9-209

June 20, 1941

Mr. W. R, Sullivan
Legion, Texas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

Wie are delighted to learn from your letter
of the 16th that you are prepared to send us the Black-chinned
Hummingbirds. We are ready to receive them at any time and
if you will advise us as to time of arrival, we will meet the
plane at LaGuardia Field and take delivery there.

With the present facilities of Air Express,
there is no reason why we should not have complete success with

our experiment.
We will pay transportation at this end, of
course, and should be very glad, as well, to make good for

any incidental expenses.

Sincerely yours,

Curator of Birds

your first

ZOfl.',f/'(;/(f:(' L PARK: WILLIAM Bripces, Cu Lex S. Cra =

Curator _/-‘- and Rr‘!’{“‘ru; LeoN \H‘VE_ Goss, Carat W. Lz

EisNER, i Jer « AOUARIUM: ('ﬂsu,«imi'nr*\\,('w\':t-.,'x'/:. ist: Ross F. NIGRELLI, {
TROPICAL RESI 4RCH: JoceLyN CrANE, Tecknical Associate; GLORIA FOLLISTER, Research Associatey

XPETIHNENT AL Viiu—swomes -
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Leglion, Texas.
June 26, 1941.
|

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

June 25, 1941.

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO:

Mr. W. R. Sullivan
Legion
Tenas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

This will refer to the fact that you have exhibited
from the Fish and Wildl ' fe Service, Department of the
from the Game, Fish & Oyster
authorizing you tO take
ale black-chinned humming-
ndall, New York

nermits
Interior, WWashington, D, C., and
Commission for the State of Texas,
not to exceed six female and four m
birds, and to transport same to Mr. Lee S.Cra
700logical Park, New York City, for scientific purposes, during
the period ending July 1, 1941.
e
erva-

This communication
these birds from the Veterans'
tion, Legion, Texas.

will be your authority to t

ak
Administration Facility res

Very jgruly yours,
/ 3
AL _ =z
/77 e
v &///’}/ 11,7/’5 p- 2 SRR
FRANK B. BRE/ER, M.D.,
Mangger.
\




Mre Lee Oe Crandall,
New York Zoslogleal Fark,
vew York Ci%ye

Dear Mre Crandalli

Last suarer,winen I made the first attempt to gend
you the hamming birds, 1 was ungble to get elther

of the two alr 1ines operating out of
Lo accept enipment and i1 am ariclosing

x <
in ordeyr thal you may gee wnat taey ns

) 1 =N

- gy o b+ e ! $ w g ' - 33
PUOR 11 l(‘_;uu-, L'y LI & W&y e wild 8480 PVAL

11 fficulty which nas srigsen through Wy
get the local express ageney to accept
formarding to you via Alr EXprest. nk

2}

represenid, 4 understand, Lhe Alr LXpi

gan Aot onio
thelir letters
d to say LnBR.

t up another
yLlity o
Lile birads for
g local agemoy
egs divislion,

and thelr manager gave e the impression i t they
1 P . " . y ol mea ot by < . -
sould not accept &Ly 1ive animals” O USE hia ex-=

ion,whiech would necessitale trans

A 2 { . n : ad . '
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Lime E,:Lli.;ﬁ.

lerrville 18 abo t 75 miles NeWe f S8
' 3 L & g | ». | 1 14 ‘ . - t
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latier ;’.LL'.C'; belfore Deilig ut abo rd &
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a2 nooand afAy alra
ne afeputu peior 1 take

L
] 3 t  a al o s 2011
rou mignt e able tc secure

W

1 caught four nale birds several days

s1taer from pranlff or sLasiert Air Line
end; that 1s, Larougs thelr NeYs office:
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gt for the

n Antonlo,

aken %o the
~lane, L shall

ot they will

po you think

dispensation,

9, at ;,»’;ht,

ago, in ore=

der t¢ see NOW they would ageonmcdate tnemaelves to

thelr cage, and tanat brief experilenc
ne that 1t will be absolutely 1mposs
them to you by any other means thah by
they could be sorwarded via regular ex
geriougly doubt thet any of them would
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be fed until they arrive,
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nd thelir expopure o
rtept to a minlmum,.
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Legion, Texas.
June, 26, 1941,
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Legion, Texas,
JUIy 8. 1941,

re OoAsIlkes,
.atern Alr Lines,
Antonlio, Texas.

Deayr Mr, Sikes:

€5 I am in receipt oi a leiter from ¥r. Lee 8, Cran= \ 1

1211, Curator of Birde at the New York Zoological ‘ l
ark, in wiich ne sivises me thatikEastern Alr Linee
| ap agreed 1O accept snlpment of ten Blaeck Chin aum-

Lirds which are 4o be forwarded from &<an amntonio

LO NOW 4 O'ke |

andall also suggested that 1

e © [ et in touch with
you al onee regarding wne detalls of the 8c aduling, ‘
anid 1f you will be xina enough to let me know win ‘
? c5 and hours are available for anlipdil 1 Lrds J
; to the Zoological rark, 1 snall be greatly ‘rode
: 1

mdoubtedly an overniznt £1iznt will be th LNg ,
P wtsd e ,...,.‘C)
- A . K ’ [l | ~

: aince this woulia sllow tne birde to D
f ot the ssme time they will have little desire for food.
: It is my irntention to place 2 small feeding device 1in
Lhie Cage, wuv i [ raly think 1t likely thet the birds
.11 use it before they are r moved from % Lane,

5

b The cage 18 Iound, approximately 12" 4n dlameter by

\ 17" in liength, and 18 mnade of etrong, i mesh alvan=~

izad wiree It has a light cheecge eloth covering on the
outaide and will weigh about 63 pounde witih the birds

alid 4 € di N

I1f you sct one gpecific schedule for these humming birds,
gey withan the next four or five deoyes, please allow me
an slternative one which would glve me that much more
time after the firet, In other worde, should you deslg~
nate the 12th., end I fail to make my em ngermente nere
by then, could the 17th. be used? Naturally I should
1ike to have available any of tue daily or nightly trips,
but I shall Le governed by your gugzections.

3incerely yours

W.R. Sulliyan
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Legion, Texas.
July 17, 1941,

My, Lee S. Crandall,
New York Zoological Park,
New York City.

Dear ¥r, Crandall:

This morning, I called Mr, Sikes, of Eastern Alr
Lines, and he has agreed to accept the humming
birds for delivery to you, If nothing happens,
(and I have my fingere erossed), I shall put the
birds eboard the plane leaving San Antonio at 5:50
P.M. tomorrow, Friday, the 18%h., and you should
receive them a little after 8 A,M. the following
day.

I caught four of the males a ‘few minutes ago,and
heve them in their cage which, according to your
sugcestion, I hed previously covered with cheese
dloth. This seems to keep them much quieter, and

I believe they are going to make the trip all right.
1 shall wait until in the morning %o take the fe-
males, sinceé I think they will accomodate them~
selves much quicker when they find that the meles
have settled down.

You will find what at first sight might appear to
be an outlandish sort of feeder in the cage, but it
has been proved highly guccessful here, and our
birde know how to kake care of themselves with 1%
They feed through the perforations in the 114, and
all you will have to do is put it in the larger cage,
filled with the kind of solution you use there, and
turn the birds loose on it, Incidentally, this
feeder ig an invention of mine, and I shall be most
anxious to know what you think of it, and what re-
sults you get with it there, 1'd especially like

to have you try 1t with your other hummers., Some
day I shall write ant tell you something about the
genesis of the perforated 11d, and how I came %o
uge it. If you find that some of the birds seem ®
be more awkward in finding the perforations, 1% will
be because some may be young and unconditloned,

Just as soon a8 the birds go aboard the plane, I
gshall wire you.

With kindest personal regards, I am
Sincerely yours

WeReSullivan
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F’ : Ir. W. R, Sullivan
; : Legion, Texas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

We were all very much dis
ou were also, at the outcome of the Hummingbird experiment. When
received your letter of July 17 stating that you had just caught
up the birds, I had the feeling that something of the sort might

¥a

: 1 ¢ s AR+ o T ot he e L e e
e happen, so your telegram not come altogether as a surprise.

as of course

a7
a

b |
[
D
<

be necessary to catch

1~
|

accustomed c

A ks would be required to accomj
} : 111 + o acr ! ~ - A .

other hand, it is quite easy to do, &slide irom ¢

Birds so handled should make the trip without difficulty,

believe it could be done in any other way.

ch other and artificial food.

this. On the

-
V’(_"\“- 9 -: 4"‘

ol T ame 1
tline elemenc.

| ndll )

but 1 do

7]

)

The birds that died were obv]
as no matter how much they fly, they are all right so long as thej

feed freely.

I hope you are not too much discouraged and that

you will start about a second attempt on a sounder basis, before
the birds leave. I think Mr. Sikes will be willing to cooperat

A —— o ————

e ——————————————————— = —

y ZOOLOGICAL PARK: WiLriam Bripces, Curator of Publications; Lee S. Craxvavry, Curator of Birds; Jean Devacour, Technical Consultant;
i Raymoxp L. Ditmaxrs, Curator of Reptiles and Insects, Honorary Curator of Mammals; Leonarp J. Goss, Curator of Health; CLaupe W, LEISTER,
|

Curater of Mammals and Educational Activities o AQUARIUM: Curistoruer W. Coares, Adquarist; Ross F. Nigrevvy, Pathologist
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Legion, Texas,
July 24, 1941,

ir, Lee 5, Crandall,
New York Zoological Park,
New York City,

Dear Mr, Crandall:

Please accept my thanks for your encouraging aipr
mall letter concerning the Black Chins, I imagine
Wwe were all a bit dlsappointed at the outcome of
the first attempt, and I was especlally worried at
what Sikes might think,when I went in %o see him
without even a feather to show for my effort.
However; he was very accomodating and suggested
that I might try egain when the weather was more
favorables Your letter,which came in thig morning,
indicates that you think the birde ean be shipped
successfully, and that is enough for me. I will ry
again,

I think I shall take one, or,at the mo t, two birds

& day until I have the reauired number, and then when
I am ready to move them to S.A., I shall do 8o at
night. I belleve that by putting the birds into the
cage one at a time, these first ones thsat settle down
and begin to feed, will have a "dampening" effect on
the birds I take later. At any rate, they seem to have
no fear sufficient to inhibit their feeding in cap=
tivity, and, as you point out, one ought to be able

to send them almost anywhere, as long as they will feed.

It may be a month, now, refore I shall be sble to try
to get the birds off to you, But if it 18 posasible to
send them through, you may expect them one of these
dayss Of course,l shall keep in touch mbShwyou by let~
ter, from time to time; and within the next few days
I'1l send a letter along to Sikes in order that he may
be advised as to what we intend to do.

Thinking you might be interested in a elipping from
the San Antonlo, Tex., "Express} of the 22nd. which
ehronicled my fallure, as well a8 some pictures made
inside and outeide my room, I enclose them.

Sincerely yours

WeRe Sullivan
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Legion, Texas.
July 25, 1941,

?‘l{r. C. A. SIKQB.
Eastern Alr Lines,
Jan Antonio, Texas,

Dear ¥Mr, Sikes;

Yesterday, I had a letter from Mr, Crandall in
which he sald he hoped I'd make another attempt
to send him some humming birde, He sald, too,
that he thought you would be willing for us to
try agaln, and if you are I shell g0 ahead with
my plans to take the birds. Will you be kind en-
ough to drop me a line, within the next ten days,
and tell me Just what you think? From my previous
experience, as well as from what Crandall wrote,
I think I shall be more careful this time, where
the time element ie concerned, By that, I mean I
shall hold the birds here at least two weeka be=
fore I bring them to S.A.

If I keep the birde long enough to allow them to
become thorough}y accustomed to being confined,
and to feeding in captivity, and provided,too,
that the extreme temperatures have in the mean=
time been somewhat abated, I see notkéngon to pre-
vent thelr shipment to N.¥. without losa,

Thinking that you might like to have one or two

of the pictures I made here of the birde, I am en~
¢liosing thems And in this connection, please ecall
ir, Riddel, (is this the correct spelling®), of the
Express, and ask him to send along the negative he
used in his news item, I am not especlially afraid
of losing 1%, but I know, too, how things get mis-~
placed around an editor's desk, If you will do this
for me, I'll sppreciate it very much,

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours

W.RsBullivan




EASTERN AIR LINES

INCORPORATED

GUNTER MOTEL, SAN ANTONI®O, TEXAS

TELEPHONE CATHEDRAL 1391

September 3, 1941

Mr. W, R. Sullivan
Legion, Texas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

Our delay in answering your letter concerning the shipping

of the birds to New York, is due to the fact that Mr, Sikes
has been away on vacation, and will not be back until
September 15th, As I am taking Mr, Sikes place while he is
away, I called Mr. Riddell of the "Express" and he advises
that he has returned the negatives of your pictures sometime
ago, The prints you sent us are excellent snapshots, and

I am sure our publicity department will be happy to have them.

Trusting the next shipment will prove more favorable than the

last and reminding you if we can be of any assistance in the
matter do not hesitate to call upon us, I remain,

Cordially yours,

]fx_,iw s Y YV

John W, Stahler
Traffic Representative

JWS:mh




Legion, Texas.
Dec. 19, 1941.

U.3+Dept. Of The Interior,
Fish and Wildlife Service,
lashington, D.C.

Gentlemen:

I am returning Permit #5002 TO TAKE MIGRATORY BIRDS
FOR SCIENTIFIC PHRPOSES to your office, and I should like
to have a renewal to cover the coming year, if that is
possible.

Unfortunately, I was unable to get the birds off to
Mr. Crandall during the past summer, but provided that
I remain at this address it is my intention to try again.

You will find enclosed the report sent me recently
concerning my activities under the above mentioned permit,
and I trust you will find it filled out satisfactorily.

Agssuring you of my constant appreciation for your past
kindnesses, and in the hope that I may receive this re-
newal at an early date, I am




T

IN REPLY REFER TO ADDRESS ONLY THE
GP b DIRECTOR, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
-

Seientific UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

WASHINGTON

April 22, 1942,

Mr. W. Robert sullivan,

Legion, Texas.

Dear Sir:

At the request of Mr. H. Fittson, Director of Torest Park Zoo,
Fort Worth, Texas, we are enclosing permit No. 5593, which will

authorize you to take fifteen (15) black-chinned hummingbirds for the
Z0oo.

The permit expires December 31, 1942, and a report should be sube=
mitted within ten days thereafter, advising us of the number taken.

We note you already have a permit to teke black-chinned humming-
birds for the New York soological Perke

Very truly yours,
Talbott Denmead

In Charge of Permits
Division of Game Management

Enclosure.

NT




g

o

‘\ﬂr .

f£4fteen |
t’:lh Z’."ﬂo
I imagine

st 1% ]
1 ing 10, 1
|
\ ™
‘ tne 0!

nomens,
promptly

mable 0O

ture and 1
anbil

ance

I£ vou
cage, 1 Of
vouy and
retiing

coul
| S"‘ n ".»
' uld
the bird

re

ﬁ}a’

L
vy

1».‘—\(-_’ 163 v
E onee «

Porest Park

J
44
L1
v
oM

>

N ‘1 )14 _E’

H. Hittson,
I"_,\) n

{

P

919

LV

93,

aormit from
s & . - RS 4
{.eh 1 allow
rg 104 . C
3 L 2 m* |
C wn omy 3 € 9
L i’«_f(‘f ($19 1 11 L 8
. 4 ] 4=
¢ v 19 ']
2 ser T y
in oui a6 »
2 |
1 } > “ ‘.l }.1 e b ’. 'l.. J‘
2 rr " . \
Ol e v i 10 ‘e
3 4o s & .
4 J Ve 'Y 8 |
11 hav o ren
3L e
308 1 )‘: 18 3¢
" "
n !11" b |
r;m Upe 1 WOL
| 1) ! -
" SAME oo wand
(et o=t | 3 5 - 4 8
" 1v amA 1
A . o K1 LAl )
¢ At 80y re
1111 expect &0
3 1
e 1 -
L 3
4 1.0 » "
PG DULL an

C ¥
] ’
on Y
Knovie
)-:"

Al
A A5
at
YA ,_.'}»
w A
ra=
o
ot
"
¥
Y
. 4
_|.,~("
apsy*

&
d turn




T

Direector,

Fish and :':‘Lln_xj i
De 1 of uune 7'1 \

p
3h i B8 je'lu®
aghinrton,

.s‘ ‘LA_.] a § : .'
gummer, Drovi
wnit 4
yoge 8nua v e
] 178N
N 4 £

(9}

Le Yy
April 20,

poie

e Va4
A
i R
| at )

3 ¥
! ) ]
e 174y
3 W e il
\ W y
.yt
X

HH9S5, IBEUS

o
e TN

s 4
) A9
i > L5
n 3 5

2)d ) Y
p -

s RODET

\baver ‘“,r: éonq-rc’a AL~

e .
A 4 1 hoe "o TNl

X - Bl ) 'R A8 ]
5




Board of ':}ﬂm:k Commissioners

COMMISSIONERS
EXECUTIVE OFFICES, ROTARY PARK

MORRIS E. BERNEY, PRESIDENT
ED K. COLLETT, VICE-PRESIDENT
MRS. WILL F. LAKE, SECRETARY
MRS. R. R. LOWDON

DR. ABE GREINES
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

Nay 1,1942

Mr, Robert W. Sullivan
Legion,lexas

Dear Mr, Sullivan:

I received your letter reference

the humming birds.I think maybe I can run down to your
city in the near future and pick them up.I would prefer

HARRY J. ADAMS
SUPERINTENDENT

E. S. MAXON
ASST. SUPERINTENDENT

D. D. OBERT
CITY FORESTER

to come some week end.The only thing we are worried about

is whether or not they will survive in captivity any

length of time after maturity.We would appreciate very much

if you would keep them in a cage a few days and get them

use to eating befor we attempt to bring them back to Fort Worth.

If you will be so kind as to draw us
a little sketch of the cage you would like to have we will

build it and forward it to you by railway express.

Rhanking you in advapce for your time

and trouble and hoping to be able tg see

future I remain,
Sl

el IR SR

H.H{ttson Director,
Forest Park Zoo ——
Fort Worth,Texas

u in the very near

Yours very tryly
A #W‘“\\
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Doard of ﬁaxk Commissioners

COMMISSIONERS HARRY J. ADAMS

MORRIS E. BERNEY, PRESIDENT EXECUTIVE OFFICES, ROTARY PARK P I NI SN QR
E. S. MAXON

ED K. COLLETT, VICE-PRESIDENT

ASST. SUPERINTENDENT
MRS, WILL F. LAKE, SECRETARY
MRS. R. R. LOWDON
DR. ABE GREINES

D. D. OBERT
CITY FORESTER

FORT WORTH, TEXAS

May 5,1942

Mr, R.Robert Sullivan 1
Legion,Texas j

’ ; Dear Mr, Sullivan:

. We requested permission today
from the State Game,Fish,And Oyster Commission for you
to take the hummers for the zoo.Let me know from time to time
how theybs get along after you have taken them.If nothing
happens I can leave Friday lMay 15 and will probably be in
Legion Saturday or Sunday and pick them up.

: Y%Ii?{e}%fﬁiy —

¥ H.Hittson Director,
: 2 Forest Park Zoo
| | Fort Worth,Texas

o PR TR YT

AW > o
v
o
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MURRELL L, BUCKNER. CHAIRMAN
DALLA.

D. K. MARTIN
BAN ANTONIO

’
G. F. STEWART
JuNcTion

DEE DAVENPORT
Mission

GENE HOwWE
AMARILLO

T. S. REED

BEAuMONT

WM. J. TUCKER
EXECUTIVE sec'y
AusTin

C.R. RUDAsILL
ASS'T EXECUTIVE SEC'Y
AusTin

STATE OF TEXAS {

{
COUNTY OF TRAVIS {

granted to Mr, w, Robert Sulliven of Legion,
teke on or before June 15, 1942, not more than fifteen

8 and to ship seme to the Forest
» Texas, for scientifioc ang exhibition pur.
Poses at gaiqg 200,

Permission ig also grented to the Forest Park Zoo to
hold seid fifteen (15) black-chinned humming birds gt said Zoo,
and that thi

8 permit 8pecifically does not authorize the trans.
portation of gaig huming birds, or

said Forest Park 200 at Fort Worth, Texas, and respongibility
for the retention of said birds at t
with Mr, R, Hittson, Directo

Nor
Sullivan to

except those

does thig Permit authorige the seid w, Robert
take and holg any h

waning birds op ény other birdg
Specifically authorized by this permit,

Witness By hand and seal of office this the 7th day of
May,AeD, ®

WJTsrg

Some of ug will gee you by 12 8a

turday,

Hittson

\u first experimoTw——
yo

’
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Doard of ﬁmk Commissionets

COMMISSIONERS

MORRIS E. BERNEY, PRESIDENT
ED K. COLLETT, VicE-PRESIDENT
MRS. WILL F. LAKE, SECRETARY
MRS. R. R. LOWDON

EXECUTIVE OFFICES, ROTARY PARK

HARRY J. ADAMS
BUPERINTENDENT

D. D. OBERT
CITY FORESTER

DR. ABE GREINES

FORT WORTH, TEXAS

May 17,1943

Mr, W,Robert Sullivan
Legion,Texas

Dear Mr., Sullivan:

We received the hummers yesterday
and theYcertainlly make a wonderful exhibit in our
bird house.l was amazed at the way they accepted
captivity,they all are eating and doing fine.

I am working on some publicity
for you now and when it comes out we will be glad to
send you some extra copys of the papers.lie are shipping
your cage back to you prepaid by railway express todawg.

Again thanking you for your time
and trouble and hoping to be able to have you visit our
zoo in the very near future I remain,

Yours very tryfy,

',//' gé/ 1.//i,(‘
H.Hittson Director,
Forest Park Zoo

Fort Worth,Texas
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Nr W. R. Sullivan
Legion, Texas

b Dear Mr. Sullivan:

It will be necessary for you to procure s permit from
this department valid for this year before taking any
humming birds for any purpose.

Any permit issued by this department is valid only
until January lst following its issuance, If you will
K J tell me when you desire to take the humming birds for
b 4 the New York Zoological Park and the approximate date
< f when you intend to ship them, I shall be glad to issue

you a permit for that specific purpose.

Sincerely yours,

ucker,
T tive Secretary
e WJIT:rs
|
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